DOCKET NUMBER: E052290/DOB/ps

ć

Form P1 OMB Nc		U.S. PTO 13/507799 07/30/2012 U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office TION FORM COVER SHEET <b>TENTS ONLY</b>
To	the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Off	ice: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.
	e of conveying party(ies) MASSAIA	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: VIGEL S.P.A. Internal Address:
3. Natu	name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Ye re of conveyance/Execution Date(s): ion Date(s)_July 16, 2012	Street Address: <u>Via Mappano, 15/A</u>
Ass	ignment Merger curity Agreement Change of N	Name City: BORGARO TORINESE
Gov	nt Research Agreement vernment Interest Assignment ocutive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	State:
Oth 4. Appli	er	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes I No This document is being filed together with a new application. B. Patent No.(s)
	13/50779 Additional nu	mbers attached? Yes INo
conceri Name:	e and address to whom corresponder ning document should be mailed: MODIANO & ASSOCIATI	6. Total number of applications and patents   involved: 1   7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$40=
	I Address:	Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed
City: N	<b>JILANO</b>	8. Payment Information
State:		
Phone I	Number:+39 02 85.90.77.77	
1	mber: <u>+39 02 86.38.60</u> .ddress: <u>info@modiano.com</u>	Authorized User Name MODIANO & ASSOCIATI U8/08/2012 AHULLINS 50000024 133860 1350
9. Signa		Ure 01 FC:8021 July 2012 Date Date 7000 July 2012

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

> PATENT REEL: 028772 FRAME: 0682

## ASSIGNMENT

In consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I/we, the undersigned

MASSAIA Marco, italian citizen, residing at via Viterbo 93, I-10149 Torino; Italy,

hereby sell, assign and transfer to

Vigel S.p.A.

a corporation having a place of business at

## via Mappano 15/A, I-10071 Borgaro Torinese (TO); Italy

its successors, assigns and legal representatives, all hereinafter referred to as the Assignee, the entire right, title and interest for the United States and all foreign countries, in and to any and all inventions which are disclosed in the application for United States Letters Patent executed of even date herewith and entitled "Workpiece-holding unit for installation on machining centers for connecting rods"

and in and to said application and all divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue and all other applications for Letters Patent which have been or shall be filed in the United States and all foreign countries on any of said inventions; and in and all to original and reissued patents which have been or shall be issued in the United States and all foreign countries on said inventions including the right to apply for patent rights in each foreign country and all rights to priority.

Agree that said Assignee may apply for and receive Letters Patent for said inventions in its own name; and when requested, without charge to but at the expense of said Assignee, agree to carry out in good faith the intent and purpose of this assignment by executing all divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue and all other patent applications on any and all said inventions, by executing all rightful oaths, assignments, powers of attorney and other papers, by communicating to said Assignee all facts known to us relating to said inventions and the history thereof, and generally by doing everything possible which said Assignee shall consider desirable for aiding in securing and maintaining proper patent protection for said inventions and for vesting title to said inventions and all applications for patents and all patents on said inventions, in said Assignee.

Hereby request the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue said Letters Patent to said Assignee.

Covenant with said Assignee that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been made to others by us, and that full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by me/us.

Dated:	July	16.	2012

Marco MASSAIA (Inventor)

Dated:

Dated:

PATENT REEL: 028772 FRAME: 0683

**RECORDED: 07/30/2012**